
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-1268

PATRICIA R. HARRIS, Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare, *Appellant*,

v.

CORA McRAE, et al., *Appellees*.

PATRICIA R. HARRIS, Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare, *Appellant*,

v.

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND
HOSPITALS CORPORATION, *Appellee*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JANET BENSHOOF
JUDITH LEVIN
American Civil
Liberties Union
132 West 43rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10036

HARRIET PILPEL
Greenbaum, Wolff
and Ernst
437 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022

EVE PAUL
Planned Parenthood
Federation of America
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10019

RHONDA COPELON
NANCY STEARNS
Center for Constitutional
Rights
853 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10003

SYLVIA LAW
New York University
School of Law
40 Washington Square South
New York, N.Y. 10012

ELLEN K. SAWYER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Municipal Building
New York, N.Y. 10007

Attorneys for the Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. History of the Legislation.....	5
B. History of the Litigation.....	8
C. Facts	12
1. Introduction.....	12
2. Implementation of the Hyde Amend- ment Resulted in States Adopting the Hyde Standard or a Similar Standard for Medicaid Abortions	13
3. The Impact of the Hyde Amendment Has Been to Limit Medicaid Abor- tions, in a Random Manner, to Only 1% of Those Poor Women Who Ob- tained Them Prior to Its Implementa- tion	20
4. Plaintiff Class Members, for Whom Abortion Is Medically Necessary, Have Suffered Increased Health Risks Because of the Hyde Amendment.....	22

	PAGE
5. The Hyde Amendment Standard Does Not Cover the Vast Majority of Medical Problems Which May Make Abortion Medically Necessary	26
a. Physical Factors Cause High Risk Pregnancies	27
b. Emotional and Psychological Factors Cause High Risk Pregnancies	32
c. Most Pregnancies Caused by Rape and Incest Are Not Covered by the Hyde Amendment.....	38
d. Familial Considerations, Including the Effect of Diagnosed Fetal Deformities, May Make Abortion Medically Necessary	39
e. Poverty Is an Additional Factor Which May Be Medically Significant	44
f. Teenage Pregnancy and Child-bearing Pose Significant Risks	45
6. The Hyde Amendment Is Impossible for Physicians to Apply, and Precludes the Exercise of Medical Judgment	50
a. It Is Not Possible to Know Early in Pregnancy Whether a Woman's Life Will Be Endangered.....	52

	PAGE
b. The Hyde Amendment Standard Is Alien to Good Medical Practice and Has Inhibited Doctors' Treatment of Medicaid-Eligible Women	57
7. The "Medically Necessary" Standard Is Understood by the Medical Profession	60
8. There Are No Alternatives for Poor Women Who Need Medically Necessary Abortions.....	61
9. Abortion Is a Matter of Religious and Conscientious Belief, as to Which Religions Are Deeply and Irreconcilably Divided	66
a. Theological Positions Opposed to Abortion	68
b. Theological Postions Viewing the Abortion Right as a Matter of Religious Liberty	72
c. Dissent Within the Denominations.....	79
10. The Legislative History of the Hyde Amendments Demonstrates the Theological Division and the Congressional Purpose to Prefer the Anti-Abortion Belief.....	81
a. The Sequence of Hyde Amendments Reflects an Effort to Enact the Religious Doctrine That Condemns Abortion	81

	PAGE
b. The Legislative Debates Illustrate That the Hyde Amendment Was a Product of Religious Belief and Pressures Against Abortion.....	83
11. The Opposition to Abortion Which Produced the Hyde Amendments is Pervasively Religious in Character	92
a. The Roman Catholic Church Has Spearheaded an Extensive Political Mobilization to Enact Their Religious Doctrine Against Abortion into Civil Law.....	92
b. The Record Demonstrates the Religious Themes and the Absence of a Secular Interest or Constituency in the So-Called “Right-to-Life” Movement	96
12. The Fabric of Our Society Is Increasingly Threatened by the Religious Mobilization Against Abortion	100
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	107
ARGUMENT:	
I. TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT REQUIRES STATES TO FUND MEDICALLY NECESSARY PHYSICIAN AND HOSPITAL SERVICES, INCLUDING ABORTION SERVICES, AND PROHIBITS EXCLUSIONS BASED ON DIAGNOSIS	112

	PAGE
II. THE HYDE RIDERS'AFFIRMATIVE EXCLUSION OF MEDICALLY NECESSARY ABORTIONS FROM A PROGRAM PROVIDING OTHERWISE COMPREHENSIVE ENTITLEMENT TO MEDICALLY NECESSARY SERVICES RAISES CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES CRITICALLY DIFFERENT FROM THOSE RESOLVED IN MAHER V. ROE.....	113
A. The Hyde Restrictions Impinge Upon Important Interests of Patients and Physicians.....	116
B. The Hyde Restriction Places Enormous Burdens Upon Poor Women and Their Physicians.....	121
C. The Nature of the Group Burdened by the Riders Suggests the Need for Careful Constitutional Consideration...	124
D. No Legitimate Purpose Is Served by the Hyde Restriction.....	128
E. The Actual Purpose of the Hyde Restriction Is to Penalize the Exercise of Constitutional Rights.....	134
III. THE HYDE EXCLUSION CREATES A CLASSIFICATION THAT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT'S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.....	137

	PAGE
IV. THE HYDE EXCLUSION PENALIZES VULNERABLE CITIZENS, FAILS TO MEET MINIMAL STANDARDS OF FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND HENCE DENIES DUE PROCESS OF LAW	139
V. THE HYDE AMENDMENT IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT'S GUARANTEE OF DUE PROCESS.....	142
VI. THE HYDE AMENDMENTS ARE INVALID UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT...	151
A. The Right to Make and Effectuate a Conscientious Decision About Abortion is Protected by the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.....	152
B. The Hyde Amendments Impermissibly Burden the Free Exercise of Those Whose Religious and Conscientious Convictions Counsel Consideration of Abortion.....	156
1. The Hyde Amendments Severely Burden Religious and Conscientious Determinations Regarding Childbearing.....	157
2. The Hyde Amendments Discriminatorily Burden Women For Whom Abortion Is a Decision of Conscience	160

	PAGE
C. The Hyde Amendment Must Be Invalidated Because There Is No Substantial Purpose Justifying the Discriminatory Burden On The Abortion Decision.....	162
VII. THE HYDE AMENDMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S PROHIBITION ON LAWS RESPECTING ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION	166
A. The Hyde Amendments Have No Clear Secular Purpose	168
B. The Hyde Amendment Has A Primary Effect of Advancing One Religious Belief and Inhibiting Opposing Religious and Non-Religious Belief and Practice.....	177
C. The Riders Compel And Invite Excessive Entanglement Of Government And Religion.....	181
CONCLUSION.....	186
Appendix A, Description of Witnesses.....	1a
Appendix B, Federal Statutes.....	9a
Appendix C, Federal Regulations	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Autenreith v. Gullen</i> , 418 F. 2d 586 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1036 (1969)	164
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	11, 13, 60, 115
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> ____ U.S. ____ 99 S.Ct. 3035 (1979).....	117
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	108, 122, 123
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	169
<i>Board of Engineers v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	109, 131, 136
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	159, 160
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	121
<i>Califano v. Wescott</i> , ____ U.S. ____ 99 S. Ct. 2655 (1979).....	123, 127
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	109, 118, 119, 122, 141
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	139
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974).....	162
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	108, 125, 137, 139, 140, 142
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	107, 110, 117, 118, 123, 147, 149

	PAGE
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	111, 168, 169, 176, 177, 179, 183
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Cory</i> , S.F. No. 24053 (Cal. Sup. Ct., Sept. 20, 1979).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Edelin</i> , 359 N.E. 2d 4 (Mass, 1976).....	145
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	147
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	117
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	128
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	133, 138
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7, 60 113, 117
<i>Doe v. Busbee</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1326 (N.D. Ga. 1979).....	19
<i>Doe v. Kenley</i> , 584 F. 2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1978)....	21
<i>Doe v. Klein</i> , No. 76-74 (D. N.J. Feb. 2, 1976) (order granting preliminary injunction) (D. N.J. June 27, 1977) (order dissolving pre- liminary injunction), <i>aff'd</i> No. 77-2026 (3d Cir. Jan. 10, 1978).....	13, 15
<i>Doe v. Myatt</i> , No. A3-74-48 (D.N.D., Jan. 10, 1975)(Oct. 30, 1976).....	13
<i>Doe v. Percy</i> , 476 F. Supp. 324 (W.D. Wisc. 1979).....	20
<i>Doe v. Scott</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1385 (N.D. Ill. 1971).	150

	PAGE
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	147
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	139
<i>D.R. v. Mitchell</i> , No. 78-1675 (10th Cir. March 10, 1980)	19, 112, 124
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	121
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..	122, 131, 140
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	111, 158
<i>Emma G. v. Edwards</i> , No. 77-1342-B (E.D. La. Nov. 27, 1978)	19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	111, 170, 178, 179, 180, 181, 183
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	111, 166, 168, 169, 170, 173
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1975)	120
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	160, 168, 177, 182
<i>Floyd v. Anders</i> , 440 F.Supp. 535 (D. S.C. 1977) (three judge court) <i>remanded</i> 440 U.S. 445 (1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	144
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	159
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	161, 163
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	127
<i>General Electric v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).	126, 127

	PAGE
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	154, 160, 163, 164
<i>Goesart v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	128
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F.Supp. 1172 (D.D.C. 1979).....	162
<i>Hodgson v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 3 Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶30,159 (8th Cir. Jan. 9, 1980).....	19
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	128
<i>Idaho Department of Employment v. Smith</i> , 434 U.S. 100 (1977).....	134
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	174, 178, 180, 181, 182
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	120, 163
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	139
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 405 U.S. 535 (1972).....	134
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 99 S. Ct. 3020 (1979).....	182
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	134
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	147
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	138
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	147
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	111, 169, 181, 183, 184

	PAGE
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	133
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	153, 162, 168
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	168, 169, 170, 171, 172
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	131
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	121
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)....	169, 183, 184
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	108, 119
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	140
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	136
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	128
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)...	158, 159, 160, 164
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	158
<i>Nashville Gas Company v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	108, 115, 125, 126, 142
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Organization v. Ca-</i> <i>hill</i> , 411 U.S. 619 (1973).....	123, 132
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)....	161, 164
<i>Orr v. Nebraska Department of Public Welfare</i> , No. 80-031 (D. Neb. Jan. 25, 1980).....	20, 144

	PAGE
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	147
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 954, 80 Cal. Rptr. 354, 458 P.2d 194 (1969), <i>cert. denied</i> 397 U.S. 915 (1970).....	150
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	140
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	110, 117, 148
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Rhodes</i> , 477 F. Supp. 529 (S.D. Ohio, 1979).....	20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	139
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	182
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F. 2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979), <i>cert. den. sub nom Preterm, Inc. v. King</i> ____U.S.____99 S. Ct. 2182 (1979)	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	163
<i>Dr. Pablo Quiroga v. Medical Practice Board, et al.</i> , No. 77-20461-AA (Cir. Ct., Cty. of In-gram, Mich. filed 1977)	145
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	128
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Freeman</i> , 3 Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶30,160 (8th Cir., Jan. 9, 1980).....	20, 115, 124, 125
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 244 (1878)....	163
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971).....	134

	PAGE
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 398 A.2d 587 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1979).....	20
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	139
<i>Roe v. Casey</i> , 464 F. Supp. 487 (E.D. Pa. 1978)..	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970), <i>aff'd. on other grounds</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	137
<i>Salyer Land Company v. Tulare Water District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	138
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	124, 138
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 174, 176, 178, 179, 180, 182, 183
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	140
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 154 Tenn. 105, 289 S.W. 363 (1927).....	167, 191
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	181
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	109, 135
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	110, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 163
<i>Smith v. Ginsberg</i> , No. 75-0380 CH (S.D. W. Va. May 9, 1978).....	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	158

	PAGE
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 86 S.D. 663, 201 N.W. 2d. 123 (1972)	145
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 523 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1975), cert. denied 424 U.S. 948 (1976).....	162
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	169
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> ,367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	153
<i>Turner v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	126
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)....	171, 182
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	125
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	109, 134, 135
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	147
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)...	135
<i>United States v. Kauten</i> , 133 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1943).....	154
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	154
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 370 (1968)....	175
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)...	110, 154, 155, 161, 164
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	110, 147, 148
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)...	136

	PAGE
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	136
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	138
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	161, 168, 173, 178, 180, 183
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	137
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	109, 136
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..	134
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)....	154, 161
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	164
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	136
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	138
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Company</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	119
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	110, 153, 157, 163
<i>Wolfe v. Schroering</i> , 541 F.2d 523 (6th Cir. 1976).....	162
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	169, 171
<i>Women's Health Services, Inc. v. Maher</i> , Civ. No. H-79-405 (D. Conn., Jan. 7, 1980).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Wulff v. Singleton</i> , 508 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1974), <i>aff'd in part and remanded</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	13

	PAGE
<i>Wyman v. Rothstein</i> , 398 U.S. 275 (1970).....	134
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	108, 109 121, 122, 137, 140, 142
<i>Zbaraz v. Quern</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1212 (N.D. Ill. 1979), <i>appeal granted, juris postponed, Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 79-4, 79-5, 79-491 (1979).....	19
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	178
<i>Statutes</i>	
18 U.S.C. §286.....	145
18 U.S.C. §287.....	145
18 U.S.C. §1001	145
42 U.S.C. §§300a 7-8.....	162
42 U.S.C. §1395	145
42 U.S.C. §1396	4
42 U.S.C. §1396f.....	151
42 U.S.C. 1396h(a).....	145
Pub. L. No. 94-439, §209, 90 Stat. 1434 (1976) ...	2, 4, 6
Pub. L. No. 95-205, §101, 91 Stat. 1460 (1977) ...	2, 4, 7
Pub. L. No. 95-480, §210, 92 Stat. 1586 (1978) ...	2, 4, 7
Pub. L. No. 96-123, §109, 93 Stat. 126 (1979).....	2, 4, 7
ALASKA STAT. §18.16.010(a) (Supp. 1979).....	161
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §36-2151 (1974)	161
ARK. STAT. ANN. §41-2560 (1948, 1977)	161
CAL. HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE §§25955- 25955.3 (West. Supp. 1979).....	161

	PAGE
COLO. REV. STAT. §18-6-104 (1978).....	161
DEL. CODE ANN. Tit. 24, §1791 (1975).....	161
GA. CODE ANN. §26-1202(e) (1978).....	161
HAW. REV. STAT. §453-16(d) (1976).....	161
IDAHO CODE §18-612 (1979).....	161
ILL. REV. STAT. ch. 91, §201 (1973).....	161
ILL. ANN. STAT. ch. 38, §81-16-33 (Smith- Hurd, 1977).....	161
IOWA CODE ANN. §146.1-.2 (West Supp. 1979).....	161
KAN. STAT. §§65-443-444 (Supp. 1979).....	161
KY. REV. STAT. ch. 311.800-.810 (1972, 1977)..	161
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. Tit. 40, §§1299.31-.34 (West Supp. 1979).....	162
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 112, §121 (Michie/Law Co-op Supp. 1980).....	162
MD. CODE ANN. art. 43, §556E (Supp. 1979)....	162
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. Tit. 22 §1592 (Supp. 1979).....	162
MICH. COMP. LAW ANN. §§333.20182-.20184 (1978).....	162
MINN. STAT. ANN. §§145.414, .42, .925 (West Supp. 1979).....	162
MO. ANN. STAT. ch. 197.032 (Vernon Supp. 1980).....	162
MONT. REV. CODES ANN. Tit. 94-5-620 (1977).....	162

	PAGE
NEB. REV. STAT. §§28-4,156 to -160 (1975).....	162
NEV. REV. STAT. §632.475 (1977).....	162
N.J. STAT. ANN. Tit. 2A: 65A-1 to -2 (West Supp. 1979).....	162
N.M. STAT. ANN. §30-5-2 (1978).....	162
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW §79-i (McKinney 1976).....	162
N.C. GEN. STAT. §14-45.1(f) (Supp. 1979).....	162
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-02.1-03(3) (Supp. 1979)..	162
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4731.91 (Page, 1977)	162
OKLA. STAT. ANN. Tit. 63, §1-741 (West Supp. 1979).....	162
OR. REV. STAT. §435.485 (1977).....	162
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. Tit. 43, §955.2 (Pur- don Supp. 1979).....	162
R.I. GEN. LAWS §23-17-11 (1979).....	162
S.C. CODE §44-41-50 (1976).....	162
S.D. COD. LAWS §34-23A-12 to -14 (1977).....	162
TENN. CODE ANN. §39-304-305 (1975).....	162
REV. TEX. CIVIL STAT. ANN., art. 4512.7 (Vernon Supp. 1979).....	162
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-7-306 (1978).....	162
VA. CODE §18.2-75 (1975).....	162
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §9.020.080 (1977).....	162
WISC. STAT. ANN. §140.42 (West 1974).....	162
WYO. STAT. ANN. §35-6-106 (1977).....	162

Rules, Regulations

21 C.F.R. §310.502 (1977).....	30
21 C.F.R. §801.427 (1977).....	30
42 C.F.R. §50.304 (1978).....	144
42 C.F.R. §441.205(a)(3) (1978).....	38
42 C.F.R. §455.12 et seq. (1979).....	145
43 Fed. Reg. 31868 (1978).....	19
43 Fed. Reg. 4570 (1978).....	144
43 Fed. Reg. 4832 (1978).....	146

Other Authorities

122 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 28, 1976), S10806-S10807.....	82
122 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Aug. 10, 1976), H8633-H8634.....	82
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 17, 1977), H6082-H6097.....	85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 29, 1977), S11030-S11056.....	85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 91
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1977), H10133-H10134.....	22, 85, 87
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1977), H10831-H10836.....	86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1977), H10969.....	85, 87

	PAGE
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Nov. 3, 1977), H12171-H12174, S18582-S18583	86, 87, 89, 90, 91
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Nov. 29, 1977), H12489-H12491	22, 91
123 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1977), H12771-H12773, S19439	90, 91
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Constitu- tional Amendments of the Senate Commit- tee on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess., on S.J. Res. 119 and S.J. Res. 130, Vol. I	70, 71, 72, 93
Note, "Women's Right, Physician's Judgement: <i>Commonwealth v. Edelin and a Physician's Criminal Liability for Fetal Manslaughter,</i> " <i>4 Women's Rights L. Rptr. 97 (1978).</i>	145
Gordon, L., <i>Woman's Body, Woman's Right: A Social History of Birth Control in America</i> (Viking, 1976)	173
Mohr, R., <i>Abortion in America</i> (Oxford, 1978)....	173
Tillich, P., <i>The Shaking of the Foundations</i> 57 (1948)	155
